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JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERSTATE-5 BRIDGE REPLACEMENT 
PROJECT 

 
February 18, 2013 Hearing Room F 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Lee Beyer, Co-Chair 

Sen. Bruce Starr, Co-Chair 
Rep. Cliff Bentz, Co-Chair 
Rep. Tobias Read, Co-Chair 
Sen. Chris Edwards 
Sen. Fred Girod 
Sen. Rod Monroe 
Sen. Chuck Thomsen 
Rep. Kevin Cameron 
Rep. John Davis 
Rep. Margaret Doherty 
Rep. Chris Gorsek 
Rep. John Lively 
Rep. Caddy McKeown 
Rep. Nancy Nathanson 
Rep. Julie Parrish 
 
 

STAFF PRESENT: Troy Rayburn, Committee Administrator 
Alexandra Bachmann, Committee Assistant 
Karen Winkel, Committee Assistant 

 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2800 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
3:04:40 PM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Read 
 
3:04:58 PM HB 2800 - Public Hearing 
3:05:42 PM Troy Rayburn, Committee Administrator 
3:05:58 PM {Exhibit} 1: Rayburn 
3:06:20 PM Co-Chair Read 
3:07:03 PM {Exhibit} 2: Bill Wyatt, Executive Director, Port of Portland 
3:09:44 PM Co-Chair Read 
3:09:47 PM {Exhibit} 3: Tom Hughes, President, Metro Council 
3:13:15 PM Co-Chair Read 
3:13:30 PM {Exhibit} 4: Matt Hoffman, Regional Director of Logistics, Fred Meyer & 

QFC stores 
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3:16:57 PM Co-Chair Read 
3:17:01 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
3:17:46 PM Wyatt 
3:19:12 PM Co-Chair Read 
3:19:36 PM Jeff Bernards, residetn 
3:22:49 PM Co-Chair Read 
3:22:51 PM {Exhibit} 5: David Sweet, Northeast Coalition of Neighborhoods 
3:26:06 PM Co-Chair Read 
3:26:09 PM Mara Gross, Interim Director, Coalition for a Livable Future 
3:29:23 PM Co-Chair Read 
3:29:32 PM Neil Nelson, Chair, Associated Oregon Industries 
3:31:32 PM Tom Hickman, Vice President, Oregon Iron Works 
3:33:45 PM Co-Chair Read 
3:33:47 PM {Exhibit} 6: Marty Myers, General Manager, Threemile Canyon Farms, 

Oregon Business Association 
3:36:39 PM Co-Chair Read 
3:36:44 PM Co-Chair Starr 
3:37:05 PM Myers 
3:38:33 PM Co-Chair Read 
3:38:58 PM Evan Ross, King Neighborhood Northeast Portland 
3:39:50 PM Ethan Firpo, resident, Portland 
3:42:04 PM Co-Chair Read 
3:42:42 PM {Exhibit} 7: John Bradach Sr., Construction Attorney 
3:45:53 PM Co-Chair Read 
3:46:08 PM {Exhibit} 8: Mel Conrad, former traffic investigator for Oregon Department 

of Transportation 
3:49:53 PM Co-Chair Read 
3:50:12 PM Kevin Jensen, Ironworkers Local 29 
3:52:31 PM Co-Chair Read 
3:52:32 PM {Exhibit} 9: Sandra McDonough, President & CEO, Portland Business 

Alliance 
3:55:06 PM Pat Maloney, President, Tice Electric Company 
3:56:20 PM Co-Chair Read 
3:56:45 PM Brad Perkins, President, Cascadiahighspeedrail.org 
4:00:09 PM Co-Chair Read 
4:00:12 PM Alilison Sliter, resident, Portland 
4:01:48 PM Co-Chair Read 
4:01:51 PM Joffrey Moore, Licensed Mental Health & Addictions Counselor 
4:03:23 PM Co-Chair Read 
4:04:11 PM Mykle Hansen, resident, Portland 
4:07:15 PM Ryan Howard, resident, Newberg 
4:09:24 PM Co-Chair Read 
4:09:38 PM Phil Sano, resident 
4:12:55 PM Co-Chair Read 
4:13:18 PM {Exhibit} 10: Sharon Nasset, resident 
4:16:58 PM Co-Chair Read 
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4:17:01 PM {Exhibit} 11: Tiffany Couch, Certified Public Accountant & Certified Fraud 
Examiner 

4:19:45 PM {Exhibit} 12: Paul Cone, resident, Northeast Portland 
4:23:01 PM Co-Chair Read 
4:23:25 PM Carl Larson, resident, Southeast Portland 
4:25:29 PM Co-Chair Read 
4:25:33 PM John Calhoun, resident, Portland 
4:28:13 PM Sue Marshall, Audubon Society of Portland 
4:29:09 PM Co-Chair Read 
4:30:24 PM {Exhibit} 13: Seth Wooley, Portland Green Party 
4:33:28 PM Co-Chair Read 
4:33:43 PM Mark Williams, resident, Portland 
4:36:21 PM Co-Chair Read 
4:36:34 PM Nick Stack, resident, Southwest Portland 
4:38:07 PM Co-Chair Read 
4:38:19 PM Denis Coplin, Political Legislative Director, UA Local 290 Plumbers & 

Steamfitters 
4:41:13 PM Brett Hinsley, business manager & financial secretary, Local 555 Cement 

Masons 
4:43:55 PM Co-Chair Read 
4:44:21 PM Katie Eyre, former Oregon Representative 
4:48:45 PM Co-Chair Read 
4:48:51 PM Jefferson Smith, former Oregon Representative 
4:51:54 PM Co-Chair Read 
4:51:56 PM Jeffrey Mack 
4:55:30 PM Co-Chair Read 
4:56:07 PM Al Davis, resident 
4:57:19 PM Bruce Roller, field rep labors local 320, Portland 
5:00:12 PM {Exhibit} 14: Bob Stacey, resident, Portland 
5:04:03 PM Alex Bray, resident 
5:04:56 PM Tim Gettis, construction worker 
5:05:31 PM Jodi Parker, Executive Secretary Treasurer, Columbia Pacific Building 

Trades 
5:09:02 PM Co-Chair Read 
5:09:24 PM Kay Bridges, resident, Portland 
5:12:40 PM Lisa Marie White, resident 
5:15:57 PM Eric Winters, Wilsonville attorney speaking as a resident 
5:18:21 PM Co-Chair Read 
5:19:14 PM Randy Lauer, General Manager, American Medical Response 
5:20:52 PM {Exhibit} 15: Paul Cosgrove, Legacy Health 
5:22:33 PM Co-Chair Read 
5:22:46 PM {Exhibit} 16: Jana Jarvis, Oregon Wheat Growers League 
5:24:39 PM Co-Chair Read 
5:25:16 PM {Exhibit} 17: Britt Conroy, President, Deschutes Analysis LLC 
5:28:08 PM {Exhibit} 18: Jeff Stone, Executive Director, Oregon Association of 

Nurseries 
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5:29:34 PM Co-Chair Read 
5:30:27 PM {Exhibit} 19: Terry Parker, resident, Portland 
5:33:38 PM Co-Chair Read 
5:33:49 PM {Exhibit} 20: Sen. Betsy Close, Senate District 8 
5:35:47 PM Co-Chair Read 
5:35:48 PM {Exhibit} 21: Witness Registration 
5:35:49 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 22: Dan Blume, resident, Portland 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 23: Spencer Bushnell, resident 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 24: Marcy Cauthorn, resident, Eugene 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 25: Lyle Darnall, Managing Director, Edens 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 26: Paul Edgar, Clackamas County Transportation Citizen 

Advisory Committee and Oregon City Urban Renewal Commissions 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 27: Mitch Gould and Roger Moss, residents, Portland 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 28: Russ Gould, resident 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 29: D.A. Goward, Marine Transportation Systems, Coast Guard 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 30: Brendon Haggerty, resident, Portland  
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 31: Arhur Innes, resident, House District 19 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 32: Mary Innes, resident, House District 19 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 33: Kiel Johnson, resident, Portland  
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 34: Erik Kancler, Northeast Coalition of Neighborhoods 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 35: Dan and Kirsten Kaufman, residents, Portland 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 36: Senator Curtis King, Washington State Senate 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 37: Perry Moore, General Manager, Boeing Portland 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 38: David Myers, Washington State Building & Construction 

Trades Council 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 39: Marshall Runkel, resident, Portland 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 40: Martin Slapikas, Association of Unit Owners of Riverhouse 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 41: Curt Sommer, resident, West Linn 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 42: Michael Szporluk, resident, Portland 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 43: Peter Welte, resident, Aloha 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 44: unknown, resident 
 
5:36:01 PM HB 2800 - Work Session 
5:36:08 PM Troy Rayburn, Committee Administrator 
5:42:01 PM Co-Chair Read 
5:42:24 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:42:53 PM Travis Brouwer, Federal Affairs Advisor, Oregon Department of 

Transportation 
5:43:21 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:44:09 PM Kris Strickler, Project Director for Columbia River Crossing Project, 

Oregon Department of Transportation 
5:44:54 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:45:09 PM Strickler 
5:45:13 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
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5:45:25 PM Strickler 
5:46:56 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:47:16 PM Strickler 
5:47:22 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:47:37 PM Strickler 
5:48:08 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:48:12 PM Strickler 
5:48:24 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:49:29 PM {Exhibit} 45: Pat Egan, Chair, Oregon Transportation Commission 
5:51:35 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:51:44 PM Brouwer 
5:52:47 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:53:16 PM Strickler 
5:53:41 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:53:44 PM Strickler 
5:53:46 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:54:07 PM Strickler 
5:55:03 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:55:16 PM Strickler 
5:55:18 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:55:32 PM Strickler 
5:56:26 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:56:29 PM Brouwer 
5:58:09 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:58:26 PM Brouwer 
5:58:57 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:59:09 PM Brouwer 
5:59:42 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
5:59:48 PM Brouwer 
6:00:12 PM Egan 
6:01:54 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:02:02 PM Egan 
6:02:38 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:03:03 PM Egan 
6:03:13 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:03:24 PM Egan 
6:03:26 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:03:29 PM Egan 
6:04:53 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:04:57 PM Egan 
6:05:05 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:05:08 PM Egan 
6:05:53 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:06:05 PM Egan 
6:07:48 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:07:53 PM Brouwer 
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6:08:20 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:09:16 PM Brouwer 
6:10:37 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:10:45 PM Brouwer 
6:10:53 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:11:08 PM Brouwer 
6:12:29 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:12:57 PM Egan 
6:13:12 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:13:30 PM Brouwer 
6:15:08 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:15:36 PM Brouwer 
6:17:12 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:17:39 PM Brouwer 
6:17:43 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:17:59 PM Strickler 
6:18:20 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:18:30 PM Strickler 
6:18:33 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:19:11 PM Egan 
6:20:41 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:20:45 PM Egan 
6:20:52 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:20:54 PM Egan 
6:21:02 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:21:05 PM Egan 
6:21:07 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:21:10 PM Egan 
6:21:51 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:22:28 PM Strickler 
6:23:19 PM Co-Chair Starr 
6:24:40 PM Strickler 
6:25:45 PM Egan 
6:26:58 PM Rep. Lively 
6:27:19 PM Strickler 
6:27:47 PM Rep. Lively 
6:27:49 PM Strickler 
6:27:53 PM Rep. Davis 
6:28:22 PM Egan 
6:29:22 PM Rep. Davis 
6:29:53 PM Strickler 
6:31:59 PM Rep. Parrish 
6:32:34 PM Strickler 
6:33:24 PM Rep. Parrish 
6:33:50 PM Strickler 
6:34:22 PM Rep. Parrish 
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6:34:35 PM Strickler 
6:35:35 PM Rep. Parrish 
6:36:33 PM Egan 
6:38:02 PM Rep. Parrish 
6:38:06 PM Co-Chair Beyer 
6:39:07 PM Strickler 
6:39:44 PM Co-Chair Beyer 
6:39:53 PM Strickler 
6:40:01 PM Co-Chair Beyer 
6:40:25 PM Strickler 
6:41:32 PM Co-Chair Beyer 
6:41:36 PM Strickler 
6:41:40 PM Co-Chair Beyer 
6:41:43 PM Strickler 
6:42:05 PM Rep. Gorsek 
6:42:44 PM Egan 
6:43:34 PM Rep. Gorsek 
6:43:54 PM Strickler 
6:44:04 PM Rep. Gorsek 
6:44:09 PM Strickler 
6:44:22 PM Rep. Gorsek 
6:44:26 PM Strickler 
6:44:56 PM Rep. Davis 
6:45:36 PM Strickler 
6:46:23 PM Rep. Davis 
6:46:50 PM Egan 
6:46:53 PM Rep. Davis 
6:47:28 PM Egan 
6:47:39 PM Rep. Cameron 
6:47:44 PM Egan 
6:47:58 PM Co-Chair Read 
6:48:00 PM MOTION: CO-CHAIR BENTZ MOVES -14 AMENDMENTS DO PASS 
6:48:05 PM VOTE: 16 - 0 - 0 
6:48:06 PM AYES: CAMERON, DAVIS, DOHERTY, EDWARDS, GIROD, GORSEK, 

LIVELY, MCKEOWN, MONROE, NATHANSON, PARRISH, THOMSEN, 
BENTZ, BEYER, READ, STARR 

6:48:31 PM Co-Chair Bentz 
6:48:34 PM MOTION: CO-CHAIR BENTZ MOVES HB 2800 DO PASS AS AMENDED 
6:48:42 PM Sen. Monroe 
6:50:42 PM Sen. Girod 
6:51:46 PM Co-Chair Beyer 
6:56:34 PM Rep. Parrish 
7:01:00 PM Rep. McKeown 
7:03:18 PM Co-Chair Starr 
7:07:43 PM Rep. Davis 
7:10:03 PM Rep. Cameron 
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7:11:52 PM Rep. Gorsek 
7:13:46 PM Co-Chair Read 
7:13:50 PM VOTE: 14-2-0 
7:13:52 PM AYES: CAMERON, DAVIS, DOHERTY, EDWARDS, GORSEK, LIVELY, 

MCKEOWN, MONROE, NATHANSON, PARRISH, BENTZ, BEYER, 
READ, STARR 

7:13:54 PM NAYS: GIROD, THOMSEN 
7:13:58 PM CARRIER: SEN. BEYER AND SEN. STARR WILL LEAD DISCUSSION 

ON THE SENATE FLOOR, REP. BENTZ AND REP. READ WILL LEAD 
DISCUSSION ON THE HOUSE FLOOR 

7:14:58 PM Co-Chair Read 
7:15:16 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Read 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
3:05:58 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2800, -14 amendments, staff, 4 pp 
3:07:03 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2800, PowerPoint, Bill Wyatt, 1 p 
3:09:47 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2800, written testimony, Tom Hughes, 5 pp 
3:13:30 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2800, written testimony, Matt Hoffman, 2 pp 
3:22:51 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2800, written testimony, David Sweet, 2 pp 
3:33:47 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2800, written testimony, Marty Myers, 1 p 
3:42:42 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2800, written testimony, John Bradach Sr., 8 pp 
3:46:08 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2800, written testimony, Mel Conrad, 14 pp 
3:52:32 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2800, written testimony, Sandra McDonough, 3 pp 
4:13:18 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2800, written testimony, Sharon Nasset, 11 pp 
4:17:01 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2800, written testimony, Tiffany Couch, 5 pp 
4:19:45 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2800, written testimony, Paul Cone, 3 pp 
4:30:24 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2800, written testimony, Seth Wooley, 2 pp 
5:00:12 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2800, written testimony, Bob Stacey, 4 pp 
5:20:52 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2800, written testimony of Lori J. Morgan, Paul Cosgrove, 

1 p 
5:22:46 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2800, written testimony, Jana Jarvis, 1 p 
5:25:16 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2800, written testimony, Britt Conroy, 2 pp 
5:28:08 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2800, written testimony, Jeff Stone, 2 pp 
5:30:27 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2800, written testimony, Terry Parker, 2 pp 
5:33:49 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2800, -17 amendments, Senator Betsy Close, 2 pp 
5:35:48 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2800, witness registration, staff, 8 pp 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 22: HB 2800, written testimony, Dan Blume, 1 p 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 23: HB 2800, written testimony, Spencer Bushnell, 1 p 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 24: HB 2800, written testimony, Marcy Cauthorn, 1 p 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 25: HB 2800, written testimony, Lyle Darnall, 2 pp 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 26: HB 2800, written testimony, Paul Edgar, 3 pp 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 27: HB 2800, written testimony, Mitch Gould and Roger Moss, 1 p 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 28: HB 2800, written testimony, Russ Gould, 1 p 
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5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 29: HB 2800, written testimony, D.A. Goward, 2 pp 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 30: HB 2800, written testimony, Brendon Haggerty, 1 p 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 31: HB 2800, written testimony, Arhur Innes, 2 pp 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 32: HB 2800, written testimony, Mary Innes, 1 p 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 33: HB 2800, written testimony, Kiel Johnson, 1 p 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 34: HB 2800, written testimony, Erik Kancler, 2 pp 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 35: HB 2800, written testimony, Dan and Kirsten Kaufman, 1 p 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 36: HB 2800, written testimony, Senator Curtis King, 4 pp 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 37: HB 2800, written testimony, Perry Moore, 1 p 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 38: HB 2800, written testimony, David Myers, 1 p 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 39: HB 2800, written testimony, Marshall Runkel, 1 p 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 40: HB 2800, written testimony, Martin Slapikas, 2 pp 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 41: HB 2800, written testimony, Curt Sommer, 1 p 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 42: HB 2800, written testimony, Michael Szporluk, 1 p 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 43: HB 2800, written testimony, Peter Welte, 2 pp 
5:35:50 PM   {Exhibit} 44: HB 2800, written testimony, unknown, 1 p 
5:49:29 PM {Exhibit} 45: HB 2800, written testimony, Pat Egan, 2 pp 
 


